
 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How confident are you that you will take a summer vacation this year? Would you say...

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

Confident (Net) 440 231 210 143 81 72 67 74 146 111 114 87 86 168 99 259 36 81 106 335 143 153 141

44% 48% 40% 48% 50% 42% 40% 37% 48% 45% 40% 49% 41% 44% 42% 43% 38% 56% 39% 45% 48% 46% 38%

H H W

  Very confident 318 165 153 98 62 55 49 51 100 89 82 56 61 129 72 186 30 58 68 250 98 117 100

32% 34% 29% 33% 39% 32% 29% 26% 33% 36% 29% 31% 29% 34% 30% 31% 31% 40% 25% 34% 33% 35% 27%

H S W

  Somewhat confident 122 66 57 45 19 17 18 23 46 22 32 32 25 39 27 72 6 22 38 84 45 36 41

12% 14% 11% 15% 12% 10% 11% 12% 15% 9% 11% 18% 12% 10% 11% 12% 7% 15% 14% 11% 15% 11% 11%

Not confident (Net) 351 145 206 98 56 54 63 75 101 84 101 59 85 117 91 226 32 40 109 242 98 110 139

35% 30% 40% 33% 35% 32% 38% 38% 33% 34% 35% 33% 40% 31% 38% 37% 34% 27% 41% 33% 33% 33% 38%

B N T

  Not very confident 90 45 45 34 17 8 15 16 32 23 26 12 19 31 28 53 10 19 21 69 34 24 31

9% 9% 9% 12% 10% 5% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 7% 9% 8% 12% 9% 10% 13% 8% 9% 12% 7% 8%

  Not at all confident 261 100 161 64 40 46 48 59 69 61 75 47 66 86 63 174 22 21 88 173 64 86 108

26% 21% 31% 22% 25% 27% 29% 30% 23% 25% 26% 26% 31% 23% 26% 29% 23% 14% 33% 24% 22% 26% 29%

B R T

You won't take a summer vacation, 

but intend to take an annual vacation 

at another time this year 101 60 40 25 15 18 16 26 29 24 31 16 18 45 22 57 12 13 24 77 25 32 42

10% 12% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9% 13% 9% 10% 11% 9% 9% 12% 9% 9% 12% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 11%

C

You've already taken your annual 

vacation and won't travel this summer 103 45 58 29 10 24 18 20 28 27 34 14 19 44 26 57 14 12 27 76 29 33 39

10% 9% 11% 10% 6% 14% 11% 10% 9% 11% 12% 8% 9% 12% 11% 9% 15% 8% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11%

Don't know/Refused 10 4 6 1 0 3 3 3 1 3 5 3 3 4 0 7 1 0 3 7 1 3 7

1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How confident are you that you will take a summer vacation this year? Would you say...

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

Confident (Net) 440 92 47 65 52 113 105 138 179 297 131 97 59 143 112 171 348 92

44% 31% 42% 50% 56% 63% 44% 43% 48% 44% 49% 50% 54% 39% 43% 54% 60% 22%

B B BC NO R

  Very confident 318 57 36 46 42 94 81 96 126 219 89 68 38 96 75 136 255 63

32% 19% 32% 36% 45% 52% 34% 30% 34% 32% 34% 35% 34% 26% 29% 43% 44% 15%

B B B BCD NO R

  Somewhat confident 122 35 11 19 10 20 24 41 53 77 42 29 22 47 37 35 93 30

12% 12% 10% 15% 11% 11% 10% 13% 14% 11% 16% 15% 20% 13% 14% 11% 16% 7%

R

Not confident (Net) 351 146 37 42 15 34 81 109 127 231 89 68 26 144 102 75 124 222

35% 49% 32% 33% 17% 19% 34% 34% 34% 34% 34% 35% 23% 40% 39% 24% 21% 53%

CDEF EF EF P P Q

  Not very confident 90 39 9 16 5 9 20 25 40 60 28 19 8 40 29 18 43 47

9% 13% 8% 13% 5% 5% 9% 8% 11% 9% 11% 10% 7% 11% 11% 6% 7% 11%

F P

  Not at all confident 261 106 28 26 11 25 61 84 87 172 61 49 18 105 74 56 81 176

26% 36% 25% 21% 12% 14% 26% 26% 23% 25% 23% 25% 16% 29% 28% 18% 14% 42%

DEF P P Q

You won't take a summer vacation, but 

intend to take an annual vacation at 

another time this year 101 30 14 10 8 15 24 39 26 75 18 14 8 33 22 37 47 54

10% 10% 12% 8% 9% 8% 10% 12% 7% 11% 7% 7% 7% 9% 8% 12% 8% 13%

Q

You've already taken your annual 

vacation and won't travel this summer 103 24 16 11 13 16 24 28 40 67 26 17 18 42 22 29 61 40

10% 8% 14% 8% 14% 9% 10% 9% 11% 10% 10% 9% 16% 11% 8% 9% 11% 10%

Don't know/Refused 10 3 0 0 3 2 4 4 2 9 0 0 0 3 2 4 3 7

1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Do you typically take an annual summer vacation of some kind?

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

Yes 466 239 228 143 77 89 70 84 135 138 120 87 84 202 93 262 58 85 115 352 143 167 154

46% 49% 44% 48% 48% 52% 42% 42% 44% 55% 42% 49% 40% 54% 39% 43% 61% 59% 43% 48% 48% 50% 42%

K MO P P

No 531 242 290 152 83 80 97 112 168 109 164 91 123 174 144 338 36 60 152 380 152 163 209

53% 50% 56% 51% 51% 47% 58% 56% 55% 44% 57% 51% 59% 46% 60% 56% 38% 41% 56% 52% 51% 49% 57%

J J N N QR

Don't know/Refused 7 5 2 1 1 1 0 3 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 5 1 0 2 5 1 2 4

1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Do you typically take an annual summer vacation of some kind?

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

Yes 466 104 52 75 44 117 100 149 193 312 135 97 63 157 107 182 378 87

46% 35% 46% 59% 49% 65% 42% 47% 52% 46% 51% 50% 57% 43% 41% 58% 65% 21%

B BCE G NO R

No 531 189 60 53 47 61 135 165 181 362 128 97 48 208 148 132 200 327

53% 64% 53% 41% 51% 34% 57% 52% 48% 53% 48% 50% 43% 57% 57% 42% 34% 79%

DF F F P P Q

Don't know/Refused 7 2 1 0 0 2 3 3 0 6 1 1 0 0 5 2 5 2

1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%

N

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How much do you anticipate spending on vacation this summer?

Base = Very or somewhat confident they will take a summer vacation this year

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 436 237 199 90 55 66 90 131 93 89 162 84 95 156 101 306 26 39 155 281 90 121 221

Weighted Total 440 231 210 143* 81* 72* 67* 74 146* 111* 114 87* 86* 168 99* 259 36** 81* 106 335 143* 153* 141

 

 Anything (Net) 384 209 175 137 68 66 61 50 137 100 97 76 71 149 87 229 31 77 91 292 137 134 111

87% 90% 83% 96% 84% 91% 91% 67% 94% 90% 85% 87% 82% 89% 88% 89% 88% 96% 86% 87% 96% 87% 78%

EH H H H K W

   $1 - $1,999 (Subnet) 203 100 103 81 27 30 37 26 69 44 54 44 36 76 46 129 16 35 55 148 81 57 64

46% 43% 49% 57% 33% 42% 56% 36% 47% 40% 48% 51% 42% 45% 46% 50% 44% 44% 52% 44% 57% 37% 45%

EH EH V

     $1 - $499 67 23 45 38 3 11 8 6 25 12 10 18 12 24 14 40 1 17 15 52 38 14 14

15% 10% 21% 26% 4% 16% 12% 8% 17% 11% 9% 20% 14% 14% 14% 15% 2% 21% 14% 16% 26% 9% 10%

B EGH E VW

     $500 30 18 12 15 3 3 5 5 17 4 6 3 8 12 7 21 4 2 11 20 15 6 9

7% 8% 6% 10% 4% 4% 7% 6% 11% 3% 5% 4% 10% 7% 7% 8% 11% 3% 10% 6% 10% 4% 7%

     $501 - $999 18 12 6 5 4 3 5 1 6 5 6 5 2 6 5 12 2 4 6 12 5 7 6

4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 8% 1% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4%

H

     $1,000 58 33 25 17 10 6 13 12 14 10 24 11 9 23 15 40 3 7 13 46 17 16 25

13% 14% 12% 12% 12% 8% 19% 17% 10% 9% 21% 13% 10% 14% 15% 15% 8% 9% 12% 14% 12% 10% 18%

IJ

     $1,001 - $1,999 29 14 15 7 7 7 6 2 7 13 8 7 5 11 6 16 7 5 10 19 7 13 9

7% 6% 7% 5% 8% 9% 9% 3% 5% 12% 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6% 18% 6% 10% 6% 5% 9% 6%

   $2,000 or more (Subnet) 181 108 72 56 41 36 24 23 68 56 43 32 34 73 41 100 15 42 37 144 56 77 47

41% 47% 35% 39% 51% 49% 35% 31% 47% 50% 38% 37% 40% 44% 41% 39% 43% 52% 34% 43% 39% 50% 33%

C H H W

     $2,000 79 45 34 27 17 14 8 12 36 18 17 15 19 28 17 41 7 21 15 64 27 31 20

18% 19% 16% 19% 21% 20% 12% 16% 25% 16% 15% 17% 22% 17% 17% 16% 18% 26% 14% 19% 19% 20% 14%

     $2,001 - $2,999 8 4 4 5 0 2 1 0 5 2 1 1 2 3 2 7 1 0 2 6 5 2 1

2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%

     $3,000 25 13 12 9 4 6 2 5 9 9 6 5 3 10 7 15 0 8 8 17 9 9 6

6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 3% 6% 7% 6% 0% 10% 7% 5% 6% 6% 5%

     $3,001 - $4,000 26 19 7 8 12 3 2 1 11 11 2 5 3 10 8 14 3 8 5 21 8 15 3

6% 8% 3% 6% 14% 4% 3% 1% 7% 10% 2% 6% 3% 6% 8% 5% 8% 10% 5% 6% 6% 10% 2%

GH K W

     $4,001 - $5,000 20 15 5 2 2 7 4 3 1 7 9 2 4 10 3 11 3 2 2 18 2 10 8

4% 7% 2% 2% 3% 10% 7% 4% 1% 6% 8% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 9% 2% 2% 5% 2% 6% 5%

D I

     More than $5,000 23 12 11 6 7 3 6 2 7 8 8 4 3 11 5 11 2 3 6 18 6 10 8

5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 9% 3% 5% 8% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6%

 Zero (0) 7 3 3 0 2 2 0 2 2 2 0 3 1 0 3 4 0 0 1 6 0 5 2

2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1%

N

 Don't know 42 16 26 6 9 4 5 18 6 7 13 6 11 18 7 21 3 4 11 30 6 13 23

9% 7% 12% 4% 11% 5% 8% 24% 4% 6% 12% 7% 13% 11% 7% 8% 10% 4% 11% 9% 4% 8% 16%

DFG U

 Refused 8 3 5 0 2 0 1 5 0 2 3 2 4 0 2 4 1 0 2 6 0 2 6

2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 7% 0% 2% 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 4%

D N U

Mean (Including Outliers - Including 

Zero) 3140.2 2527.4 3868.8 1972.2 6714.3 2137.6 3683.6 2120.5 2155.2 5318.4 3288.2 2133.5 2150.4 4548.1 2476.1 2261.1 2865.4 2131.6 2359 3381.8 1972.2 4463.2 2968

Standard Deviation (Including Outliers - 

Including Zero) 9822.8 4832 13531.1 3715.1 20269.8 1999.4 9173.8 3494.2 3724.8 16956.9 7650.4 5914.2 2940.2 14628.2 4714.3 4350.6 3604.6 2942.7 4512.1 10951.4 3715.1 14646.8 7171.2

Standard Error (Including Outliers - 

Including Zero) 506.6 329.5 1066.4 400.6 2895.7 256 1013.1 358.5 394.8 1872.6 651.2 692.2 330.8 1263.7 496.9 265.8 751.6 483.8 397.3 696.8 400.6 1396.5 539

Median (Including Outliers - Including 

Zero) 1500 2000 1000 1000 2000 2000 1000 1200 1500 2000 1500 1000 1500 1500 1500 1000 1500 2000 1500 1500 1000 2000 1000

 

Mean (Including Outliers - Excluding 

Zero) 3195.5 2568.7 3942.8 1972.2 6956.9 2217.9 3683.6 2198.5 2193.8 5450.1 3303.4 2206.7 2172.6 4548.1 2573 2303.5 2865.4 2131.6 2377.8 3451.6 1972.2 4627.6 3017

D

Standard Deviation (Including Outliers - 

Excluding Zero) 9900.2 4860.5 13649.8 3715.1 20596.5 1992.2 9173.8 3534.5 3746.9 17146.5 7665 6002.3 2947.2 14628.2 4780.4 4380.3 3604.6 2942.7 4525.2 11053.2 3715.1 14890.4 7220.3

Standard Error (Including Outliers - 

Excluding Zero) 514.7 333 1089.4 400.6 2972.9 259.4 1013.1 368.5 399.4 1917 654.9 712.3 335.9 1263.7 509.6 270.1 751.6 483.8 401.5 709.1 400.6 1439.5 547.4

Median (Including Outliers - Excluding 

Zero) 1500 2000 1000 1000 2000 2000 1000 1500 1500 2000 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500 2000 1500 1500 1000 2000 1200

 

Mean (Excluding Outliers - Including 

Zero) 1935.8 2204.1 1606.9 1642.7 2373.8 2137.6 2080.2 1721.9 1833.8 2325.3 2078 1728.9 2150.4 2053.7 1752.9 1782.9 2865.4 1867.2 1819.9 1971.7 1642.7 2254.9 1914.2

C

Standard Deviation (Excluding Outliers - 

Including Zero) 2113.9 2277.5 1848.3 2133.7 2179 1999.4 2530.1 1459.8 2217.3 2122.9 2199.6 1754.9 2940.2 2039.3 1690.7 1850.5 3604.6 1420.7 2108 2118.1 2133.7 2086.1 2101.7

Standard Error (Excluding Outliers - 

Including Zero) 109.9 156 147.5 231.4 314.5 256 284.7 150.6 236.4 235.9 190 206.8 330.8 178.2 180.2 113.7 751.6 236.8 187.1 135.9 231.4 199.8 159.8

Median (Excluding Outliers - Including 

Zero) 1500 2000 1000 1000 2000 2000 1000 1000 1500 2000 1500 1000 1500 1500 1500 1000 1500 2000 1000 1500 1000 2000 1000

 

Mean (Excluding Outliers - Excluding 

Zero) 1970.5 2240.3 1638.8 1642.7 2463.8 2217.9 2080.2 1786.3 1867 2384.8 2087.9 1788.4 2172.6 2053.7 1823.4 1816.9 2865.4 1867.2 1834.6 2013.2 1642.7 2340 1946.7

C U

Standard Deviation (Excluding Outliers - 

Excluding Zero) 2116.7 2278.4 1852.6 2133.7 2169.2 1992.2 2530.1 1447.4 2223.4 2116.6 2200.1 1754.8 2947.2 2039.3 1686.6 1851.5 3604.6 1420.7 2110.1 2120.7 2133.7 2077.6 2104.6

Standard Error (Excluding Outliers - 

Excluding Zero) 110.9 156.8 149.8 231.4 316.4 259.4 284.7 151.7 238.4 238.1 190.8 209.7 335.9 178.2 181.9 114.8 751.6 236.8 188.7 137.2 231.4 201.8 161.4

Median (Excluding Outliers - Excluding 

Zero) 1500 2000 1000 1000 2000 2000 1000 1500 1500 2000 1500 1500 1500 1500 1500 1000 1500 2000 1500 1500 1000 2000 1000

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How much do you anticipate spending on vacation this summer?

Base = Very or somewhat confident they will take a summer vacation this year

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 436 87 44 60 52 113 105 159 152 315 105 71 53 120 103 197 346 90

Weighted Total 440 92* 47** 65* 52* 113* 105* 138 179 297 131* 97* 59* 143* 112* 171 348 92*

 

 Anything (Net) 384 78 43 58 47 101 89 115 166 257 118 86 54 124 103 147 303 81

87% 85% 92% 90% 91% 89% 85% 84% 92% 86% 91% 89% 90% 87% 92% 86% 87% 88%

H

   $1 - $1,999 (Subnet) 203 59 27 32 23 34 48 64 84 140 58 44 27 76 51 72 147 57

46% 64% 56% 49% 45% 30% 46% 46% 47% 47% 45% 45% 46% 53% 45% 42% 42% 61%

F F Q

     $1 - $499 67 26 14 4 2 6 14 24 25 51 13 9 10 36 15 13 43 24

15% 28% 29% 7% 4% 5% 14% 18% 14% 17% 10% 10% 16% 25% 14% 8% 12% 26%

DEF P Q

     $500 30 9 7 4 4 4 6 9 15 19 11 9 2 11 10 9 18 13

7% 10% 16% 5% 9% 4% 6% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 3% 8% 9% 5% 5% 14%

Q

     $501 - $999 18 6 0 4 5 2 6 4 9 12 6 6 2 8 4 6 12 6

4% 7% 1% 7% 10% 2% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3% 3% 7%

F

     $1,000 58 14 3 11 7 14 13 17 25 36 21 14 11 15 16 26 48 10

13% 15% 7% 17% 14% 12% 12% 12% 14% 12% 16% 14% 19% 11% 14% 15% 14% 11%

     $1,001 - $1,999 29 4 2 8 5 7 9 10 10 22 7 5 3 6 5 18 26 3

7% 4% 4% 13% 9% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 10% 7% 4%

   $2,000 or more (Subnet) 181 19 17 27 24 67 41 52 82 117 60 42 26 48 52 75 156 25

41% 20% 35% 41% 46% 59% 39% 37% 46% 39% 46% 44% 44% 33% 47% 44% 45% 27%

B B B R

     $2,000 79 10 8 9 11 23 12 28 35 47 28 20 10 18 24 34 68 11

18% 10% 17% 15% 22% 20% 12% 21% 19% 16% 22% 20% 17% 12% 22% 20% 20% 12%

     $2,001 - $2,999 8 0 2 3 1 2 1 2 5 5 3 3 1 1 1 5 8 0

2% 0% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0%

     $3,000 25 3 0 8 3 4 6 7 11 20 5 4 5 9 4 12 23 2

6% 3% 0% 12% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 9% 7% 4% 7% 7% 2%

     $3,001 - $4,000 26 4 4 1 3 15 9 4 13 14 12 11 5 8 6 11 20 6

6% 4% 8% 2% 5% 13% 9% 3% 7% 5% 9% 12% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7%

D

     $4,001 - $5,000 20 1 0 4 2 12 3 5 11 15 4 1 4 5 7 7 17 3

4% 1% 0% 6% 4% 11% 3% 3% 6% 5% 3% 1% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3%

B

     More than $5,000 23 2 3 1 3 12 9 5 7 17 7 3 2 6 9 7 20 3

5% 2% 7% 1% 5% 11% 8% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 8% 4% 6% 3%

B

 Zero (0) 7 4 0 0 1 0 5 1 0 7 0 0 0 4 0 3 7 0

2% 4% 1% 0% 2% 0% 5% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0%

I

 Don't know 42 10 4 6 4 7 9 17 12 27 10 9 6 15 7 15 32 10

9% 11% 7% 10% 7% 6% 9% 12% 6% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 6% 9% 9% 10%

 Refused 8 0 0 0 0 5 1 5 2 7 2 2 0 0 2 5 7 1

2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2%

Mean (Including Outliers - Including 

Zero) 3140.2 1364.8 8227.2 1883 2488.1 4206.9 5638.9 2089.3 2488.1 3501.2 2470.5 2345.6 2069.5 4054.8 3236.5 2286.4 3497.3 1778.5

B

Standard Deviation (Including Outliers - 

Including Zero) 9822.8 2484.1 25621.3 1337.3 4731.3 7649.9 18042.2 3879.6 5152.8 11670.9 3826.1 4111.7 1915.2 15380.9 6513.1 4476.5 10608 5795.8

Standard Error (Including Outliers - 

Including Zero) 506.6 286.8 4102.7 180.3 690.1 757.5 1901.8 337.7 433.9 711.6 388.5 514 273.6 1508.2 675.4 343.3 616.6 648

Median (Including Outliers - Including 

Zero) 1500 700 600 1500 1500 2000 1500 1500 1500 1500 2000 1500 1500 1000 2000 2000 2000 600

 

Mean (Including Outliers - Excluding 

Zero) 3195.5 1434.4 8312.4 1883 2538.6 4206.9 5976.5 2114.7 2488.1 3593.4 2470.5 2345.6 2069.5 4171.2 3250.6 2329.1 3575.4 1778.5

B

Standard Deviation (Including Outliers - 

Excluding Zero) 9900.2 2527.6 25742.6 1337.3 4766.4 7649.9 18525.5 3896.4 5152.8 11810 3826.1 4111.7 1915.2 15586.3 6523.9 4507.3 10713.1 5795.8

Standard Error (Including Outliers - 

Excluding Zero) 514.7 295.8 4176 180.3 702.8 757.5 1997.7 341.7 433.9 728.2 388.5 514 273.6 1543.3 680.2 348.8 629.1 648

Median (Including Outliers - Excluding 

Zero) 1500 800 1000 1500 2000 2000 1500 1500 1500 1500 2000 1500 1500 1000 2000 2000 2000 600

 

Mean (Excluding Outliers - Including 

Zero) 1935.8 1364.8 1173 1883 1876.8 2912.4 2008.6 1660.5 2027.3 1883.7 2095.5 1824.6 2069.5 1635.5 1966.3 2074.6 2083.6 1382.8

BDE R

Standard Deviation (Excluding Outliers 

- Including Zero) 2113.9 2484.1 1128.8 1337.3 1458.2 2490 2560.4 1507.9 2046.1 2155.3 2070.4 1541 1915.2 2277.2 1950 1864.4 2228.3 1502.7

Standard Error (Excluding Outliers - 

Including Zero) 109.9 286.8 183.1 180.3 215 251.5 272.9 132.3 173.5 132.7 211.3 194.2 273.6 224.4 206.7 143.4 130.6 169.1

Median (Excluding Outliers - Including 

Zero) 1500 700 500 1500 1500 2000 1200 1500 1500 1500 2000 1500 1500 1000 1500 2000 1500 600

 

Mean (Excluding Outliers - Excluding 

Zero) 1970.5 1434.4 1186.1 1883 1915.6 2912.4 2134.7 1681 2027.3 1934.5 2095.5 1824.6 2069.5 1683.7 1975.3 2113.4 2131.3 1382.8

BDE R

Standard Deviation (Excluding Outliers 

- Excluding Zero) 2116.7 2527.6 1128.2 1337.3 1447.5 2490 2588.4 1505.8 2046.1 2161.6 2070.4 1541 1915.2 2293.1 1949.9 1859.8 2231 1502.7

Standard Error (Excluding Outliers - 

Excluding Zero) 110.9 295.8 185.5 180.3 215.8 251.5 282.4 133.1 173.5 134.6 211.3 194.2 273.6 228.2 207.9 144.4 132.2 169.1

Median (Excluding Outliers - Excluding 

Zero) 1500 800 500 1500 1500 2000 1500 1500 1500 1500 2000 1500 1500 1000 1500 2000 2000 600

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How much will you spend on a summer vacation this year compared with last year? Would you say...

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

Took a 2017 summer vacation (Net) 530 274 256 169 88 90 90 90 160 141 150 90 107 207 126 295 59 94 135 396 169 178 180

53% 57% 49% 57% 54% 53% 54% 45% 53% 57% 53% 50% 51% 55% 53% 49% 62% 65% 50% 54% 57% 54% 49%

H P

  More 120 63 57 40 23 16 23 17 41 26 33 19 19 57 25 58 18 21 31 89 40 39 40

12% 13% 11% 14% 14% 9% 14% 9% 14% 11% 12% 11% 9% 15% 10% 10% 19% 14% 11% 12% 14% 12% 11%

P

  Less 129 54 74 47 19 21 19 21 45 32 37 24 28 38 39 70 16 25 35 94 47 40 40

13% 11% 14% 16% 12% 13% 12% 10% 15% 13% 13% 13% 13% 10% 16% 12% 17% 17% 13% 13% 16% 12% 11%

  The same 282 157 125 82 45 53 48 52 74 82 80 47 60 113 62 167 25 48 69 213 82 99 100

28% 32% 24% 28% 28% 31% 28% 26% 24% 33% 28% 26% 28% 30% 26% 28% 27% 33% 26% 29% 28% 30% 27%

C

You did not take a 2017 summer 

vacation 453 198 254 125 74 75 72 101 142 102 126 85 102 155 111 300 34 47 129 323 125 149 173

45% 41% 49% 42% 46% 44% 43% 51% 47% 41% 44% 48% 48% 41% 46% 49% 36% 33% 48% 44% 42% 45% 47%

B R

Don't know/Refused 22 12 10 2 0 5 5 8 2 5 9 4 1 15 2 11 1 4 5 17 2 5 14

2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4%

DE MO U

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How much will you spend on a summer vacation this year compared with last year? Would you say...

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

Took a 2017 summer vacation (Net) 530 120 59 75 52 129 121 167 208 354 149 103 70 180 114 206 392 138

53% 41% 52% 58% 57% 72% 51% 52% 56% 52% 56% 53% 63% 49% 44% 65% 67% 33%

B B BCE NO R

  More 120 32 15 15 10 22 32 32 49 81 35 24 17 38 22 52 91 28

12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 12% 13% 10% 13% 12% 13% 12% 16% 10% 8% 16% 16% 7%

NO R

  Less 129 38 12 13 12 32 23 42 55 88 34 25 18 44 27 52 94 34

13% 13% 11% 10% 13% 18% 10% 13% 15% 13% 13% 13% 16% 12% 10% 16% 16% 8%

R

  The same 282 50 33 47 29 75 66 93 104 185 80 54 35 98 65 102 206 76

28% 17% 29% 37% 32% 42% 28% 29% 28% 27% 30% 28% 31% 27% 25% 32% 35% 18%

B B B B R

You did not take a 2017 summer 

vacation 453 170 52 51 37 46 108 145 161 309 112 89 39 175 140 106 181 267

45% 58% 46% 40% 41% 26% 45% 46% 43% 45% 42% 46% 35% 48% 54% 34% 31% 64%

DEF F F F P P Q

Don't know/Refused 22 4 2 2 2 5 10 6 4 17 3 3 2 11 6 4 10 11

2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How much will you spend on a summer vacation this year compared with last year? Would you say...

Base = Very or somewhat confident they will take a summer vacation this year

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 436 237 199 90 55 66 90 131 93 89 162 84 95 156 101 306 26 39 155 281 90 121 221

Weighted Total 440 231 210 143* 81* 72* 67* 74 146* 111* 114 87* 86* 168 99* 259 36** 81* 106 335 143* 153* 141

 

Took a 2017 summer vacation (Net) 342 185 157 108 65 54 56 58 106 87 93 61 65 144 73 195 33 64 77 265 108 119 114

78% 80% 75% 76% 80% 75% 83% 78% 73% 78% 82% 70% 75% 86% 73% 75% 93% 80% 73% 79% 76% 77% 80%

LO

  More 89 49 40 30 21 8 16 13 33 17 23 14 16 43 15 39 12 20 19 69 30 29 29

20% 21% 19% 21% 26% 11% 24% 17% 22% 15% 21% 17% 19% 26% 15% 15% 34% 25% 18% 21% 21% 19% 20%

  Less 57 24 32 21 8 9 8 11 20 13 16 9 8 20 19 32 3 14 16 41 21 17 18

13% 11% 15% 14% 9% 13% 11% 14% 14% 12% 14% 11% 9% 12% 19% 12% 8% 18% 15% 12% 14% 11% 13%

  The same 197 112 85 57 36 37 32 35 53 57 53 37 41 81 39 124 18 30 42 154 57 72 67

45% 49% 41% 40% 44% 51% 48% 47% 36% 52% 47% 42% 47% 48% 39% 48% 50% 37% 40% 46% 40% 47% 47%

You did not take a 2017 summer 

vacation 93 42 51 35 16 16 11 13 40 22 19 26 20 20 26 61 3 14 28 65 35 33 24

21% 18% 24% 24% 20% 22% 17% 17% 27% 20% 17% 30% 24% 12% 26% 24% 7% 18% 26% 19% 24% 21% 17%

N N N

Don't know/Refused 6 4 2 0 0 2 0 4 0 2 2 1 1 4 0 3 0 2 1 5 0 2 4

1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 5% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%

DG

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How much will you spend on a summer vacation this year compared with last year? Would you say...

Base = Very or somewhat confident they will take a summer vacation this year

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 436 87 44 60 52 113 105 159 152 315 105 71 53 120 103 197 346 90

Weighted Total 440 92* 47** 65* 52* 113* 105* 138 179 297 131* 97* 59* 143* 112* 171 348 92*

 

Took a 2017 summer vacation (Net) 342 63 37 50 43 93 80 112 133 231 98 71 43 107 80 141 280 62

78% 68% 78% 77% 82% 82% 76% 82% 74% 78% 75% 73% 72% 75% 71% 83% 81% 67%

B R

  More 89 22 11 11 10 18 24 22 38 59 27 17 13 27 18 39 66 23

20% 24% 23% 17% 18% 16% 23% 16% 21% 20% 21% 18% 23% 19% 16% 23% 19% 25%

  Less 57 10 5 6 10 18 12 20 22 41 14 12 6 16 9 30 49 7

13% 11% 11% 9% 20% 15% 11% 14% 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% 12% 8% 17% 14% 8%

  The same 197 31 20 33 23 58 44 71 73 131 57 42 23 64 52 72 166 31

45% 34% 43% 51% 44% 51% 42% 51% 41% 44% 44% 43% 38% 45% 46% 42% 48% 34%

B

You did not take a 2017 summer 

vacation 93 29 10 13 8 20 22 23 47 60 32 26 17 34 29 29 65 27

21% 32% 21% 20% 16% 18% 21% 17% 26% 20% 25% 27% 28% 24% 26% 17% 19% 30%

F

Don't know/Refused 6 0 1 2 1 0 3 2 0 6 0 0 0 2 3 1 3 3

1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base; ** very small base (under 30) ineligible for sig testing

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

When was the last time you took a vacation? For the purposes of this question, vacation is defined as leisure travel of at least a week

to a destination at least 100 miles from your home. Was it ...

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

In the past three months (Net) 181 91 90 61 31 24 30 35 59 42 50 26 29 87 40 104 27 22 35 145 61 55 65

18% 19% 17% 20% 19% 14% 18% 18% 20% 17% 18% 14% 14% 23% 17% 17% 29% 15% 13% 20% 20% 17% 18%

M P S

  In the past month 82 44 38 31 11 9 16 15 30 13 25 13 14 40 16 50 10 10 14 68 31 20 31

8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 5% 9% 8% 10% 5% 9% 7% 6% 11% 7% 8% 11% 7% 5% 9% 10% 6% 8%

  One to three months ago 99 47 52 29 20 15 14 20 29 29 25 13 15 47 24 53 17 13 21 77 29 35 34

10% 10% 10% 10% 13% 9% 8% 10% 10% 12% 9% 7% 7% 12% 10% 9% 18% 9% 8% 11% 10% 11% 9%

P

Four to 12 months ago (Net) 291 152 139 95 53 56 39 44 92 86 71 47 62 94 87 171 27 53 73 217 95 110 83

29% 31% 27% 32% 33% 33% 23% 22% 30% 35% 25% 27% 30% 25% 36% 28% 28% 36% 27% 30% 32% 33% 23%

H H H K N W W

  Four to six months ago 102 44 58 29 18 22 16 16 27 32 26 15 31 25 32 63 10 12 26 76 29 40 32

10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 13% 10% 8% 9% 13% 9% 8% 15% 7% 13% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 10% 12% 9%

N N

  Seven to 12 months ago 188 108 80 67 35 34 23 28 65 54 44 32 31 70 55 107 16 40 47 141 67 70 51

19% 22% 15% 23% 22% 20% 13% 14% 21% 22% 16% 18% 15% 18% 23% 18% 17% 28% 17% 19% 23% 21% 14%

C GH W W

More than a year ago (Net) 514 230 284 137 72 87 95 119 148 113 159 102 111 191 110 317 38 70 156 358 137 159 214

51% 47% 55% 46% 45% 51% 56% 60% 49% 45% 56% 57% 53% 50% 46% 52% 40% 48% 58% 49% 46% 48% 58%

DE J T UV

  More than a year ago 135 56 80 42 22 24 21 24 37 36 36 22 25 60 27 83 9 19 39 96 42 46 45

13% 11% 15% 14% 14% 14% 13% 12% 12% 15% 13% 12% 12% 16% 12% 14% 9% 13% 15% 13% 14% 14% 12%

  More than two years ago 379 174 204 95 50 63 73 95 111 77 123 80 85 130 83 234 30 51 117 262 95 112 168

38% 36% 39% 32% 31% 37% 44% 47% 36% 31% 43% 45% 41% 35% 35% 39% 31% 35% 43% 36% 32% 34% 46%

DE DE J T UV

Don't know/Refused 20 12 7 4 5 4 5 2 5 7 6 3 9 6 2 14 3 0 4 16 4 9 6

2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%

O

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

When was the last time you took a vacation? For the purposes of this question, vacation is defined as leisure travel of at least a week

to a destination at least 100 miles from your home. Was it ...

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

In the past three months (Net) 181 37 21 24 21 51 43 59 64 123 51 32 18 50 45 76 146 34

18% 12% 19% 19% 23% 28% 18% 19% 17% 18% 19% 16% 16% 14% 17% 24% 25% 8%

B B N R

  In the past month 82 18 12 8 9 22 16 29 28 53 24 14 11 22 23 32 63 18

8% 6% 10% 7% 10% 12% 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 7% 10% 6% 9% 10% 11% 4%

B R

  One to three months ago 99 19 10 16 12 29 28 30 36 70 27 17 7 28 21 44 83 15

10% 6% 8% 12% 13% 16% 12% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 6% 8% 8% 14% 14% 4%

B N R

Four to 12 months ago (Net) 291 65 31 41 37 68 68 81 130 198 82 65 41 94 69 118 238 52

29% 22% 27% 32% 41% 38% 28% 26% 35% 29% 31% 34% 37% 26% 26% 37% 41% 12%

B B H NO R

  Four to six months ago 102 25 4 13 18 29 24 34 44 75 26 19 11 18 32 51 90 12

10% 8% 4% 10% 20% 16% 10% 11% 12% 11% 10% 10% 10% 5% 12% 16% 15% 3%

BC BC N N R

  Seven to 12 months ago 188 40 27 28 19 39 44 48 86 122 56 46 30 76 37 67 147 40

19% 14% 24% 22% 21% 22% 18% 15% 23% 18% 21% 24% 27% 21% 14% 21% 25% 10%

H R

More than a year ago (Net) 514 181 58 61 33 61 124 167 174 346 126 92 51 207 141 121 198 313

51% 61% 52% 48% 36% 34% 52% 53% 47% 51% 48% 47% 46% 57% 54% 38% 34% 75%

DEF F P P Q

  More than a year ago 135 30 21 13 8 34 28 46 53 94 33 20 17 53 30 43 78 57

13% 10% 18% 10% 8% 19% 12% 15% 14% 14% 12% 10% 16% 14% 12% 14% 13% 14%

BE

  More than two years ago 379 151 38 48 26 26 96 121 121 252 93 72 34 154 111 78 120 256

38% 51% 33% 37% 28% 15% 40% 38% 32% 37% 35% 37% 30% 42% 43% 25% 21% 62%

CDEF F F F P P Q

Don't know/Refused 20 12 2 2 0 0 3 10 6 13 6 6 1 15 5 0 1 17

2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 0% 0% 4%

F P P Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How important is an annual vacation to you? Again, for the purposes of this question, vacation is defined as leisure travel of

at least a week to a destination at least 100 miles from your home. Is taking an annual vacation ...

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

Important (Net) 583 268 315 188 99 111 88 92 188 163 154 109 115 218 141 351 60 90 154 430 188 211 180

58% 55% 61% 63% 61% 65% 52% 46% 62% 66% 54% 61% 55% 58% 59% 58% 63% 62% 57% 58% 63% 63% 49%

H H GH K W W

  Very important 312 136 176 89 63 57 50 49 94 98 87 63 54 120 75 175 42 54 78 234 89 121 99

31% 28% 34% 30% 39% 34% 30% 25% 31% 39% 30% 35% 26% 32% 32% 29% 44% 37% 29% 32% 30% 36% 27%

H P W

  Somewhat important 271 132 139 99 36 54 38 43 94 65 68 46 61 99 66 175 18 36 76 195 99 90 81

27% 27% 27% 33% 22% 32% 23% 22% 31% 26% 24% 26% 29% 26% 28% 29% 19% 25% 28% 27% 33% 27% 22%

GH H W

Not important (Net) 416 212 204 108 61 58 79 106 115 84 129 69 94 156 98 252 34 55 115 301 108 119 185

41% 44% 39% 36% 38% 34% 47% 53% 38% 34% 45% 38% 45% 41% 41% 42% 36% 38% 43% 41% 36% 36% 50%

F DEF J UV

  Not very important 200 94 106 68 34 23 36 39 78 37 53 33 35 79 53 116 17 35 49 152 68 57 76

20% 19% 20% 23% 21% 14% 22% 20% 26% 15% 19% 19% 17% 21% 22% 19% 18% 24% 18% 21% 23% 17% 21%

J

  Not at all important 216 118 98 40 27 35 43 67 37 47 76 35 59 77 45 136 17 20 66 150 40 62 110

21% 24% 19% 13% 17% 21% 26% 33% 12% 19% 27% 20% 28% 20% 19% 22% 18% 14% 25% 20% 13% 19% 30%

D DEF I UV

Don't know/Refused 6 5 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 3 0 3 1 0 0 5 1 2 2

1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How important is an annual vacation to you? Again, for the purposes of this question, vacation is defined as leisure travel of

at least a week to a destination at least 100 miles from your home. Is taking an annual vacation ...

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

Important (Net) 583 160 59 76 59 134 137 176 242 399 164 124 75 178 153 230 583 0

58% 54% 52% 59% 65% 75% 58% 56% 65% 59% 62% 63% 68% 49% 59% 73% 100% 0%

BCD H N NO R

  Very important 312 73 38 37 31 84 83 95 121 213 87 70 43 87 79 135 312 0

31% 25% 33% 29% 34% 47% 35% 30% 32% 31% 33% 36% 39% 24% 30% 43% 53% 0%

BD NO R

  Somewhat important 271 87 21 39 28 51 55 81 121 186 76 54 32 91 74 94 271 0

27% 30% 19% 31% 30% 28% 23% 26% 32% 27% 29% 28% 29% 25% 29% 30% 47% 0%

G R

Not important (Net) 416 133 52 52 32 46 100 140 129 277 98 70 35 185 105 86 0 416

41% 45% 46% 41% 35% 25% 42% 44% 34% 41% 37% 36% 31% 51% 40% 27% 0% 100%

F F F I OP P Q

  Not very important 200 52 32 31 20 28 40 73 73 130 56 40 21 78 58 50 0 200

20% 18% 28% 24% 21% 15% 17% 23% 19% 19% 21% 20% 18% 21% 22% 16% 0% 48%

F Q

  Not at all important 216 81 21 21 13 18 60 68 56 147 42 30 14 106 47 36 0 216

21% 28% 18% 17% 14% 10% 25% 21% 15% 22% 16% 15% 13% 29% 18% 11% 0% 52%

EF I OP Q

Don't know/Refused 6 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 3 3 2 1 1 3 1 1 0 0

1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How confident are you that you'll take a vacation in 2018? Would you say...

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

Have not already taken a vacation in 

2018 (Net) 895 436 458 262 146 147 148 182 264 225 254 157 197 334 207 541 89 133 251 643 262 294 330

89% 90% 88% 88% 90% 86% 88% 91% 87% 91% 89% 88% 94% 88% 87% 89% 94% 92% 93% 87% 88% 88% 90%

O T

  Confident (Subnet) 483 241 242 153 85 85 76 80 151 131 128 91 100 180 113 282 51 77 124 359 153 170 156

48% 50% 47% 51% 53% 50% 45% 40% 50% 53% 45% 51% 48% 48% 47% 47% 54% 53% 46% 49% 51% 51% 43%

H H W

    Very confident 352 190 162 110 65 62 55 56 102 102 92 60 73 140 78 191 41 66 85 267 110 128 111

35% 39% 31% 37% 40% 36% 33% 28% 34% 41% 32% 33% 35% 37% 33% 31% 43% 46% 32% 36% 37% 38% 30%

C H P W

    Somewhat confident 132 52 80 43 20 23 21 24 49 29 36 31 27 39 35 91 10 10 40 92 43 42 46

13% 11% 15% 14% 12% 13% 13% 12% 16% 12% 13% 17% 13% 10% 14% 15% 11% 7% 15% 12% 14% 13% 12%

  Not confident (Subnet) 411 195 217 109 61 63 72 102 113 94 126 67 97 154 94 259 38 56 127 284 109 124 174

41% 40% 42% 37% 38% 37% 43% 51% 37% 38% 44% 37% 46% 41% 39% 43% 40% 39% 47% 39% 37% 37% 47%

DEF T UV

    Not very confident 118 53 65 39 22 15 21 22 36 30 32 19 23 44 32 73 9 24 32 86 39 37 42

12% 11% 12% 13% 13% 9% 12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 13% 12% 9% 16% 12% 12% 13% 11% 12%

    Not at all confident 293 141 152 71 39 47 51 80 78 64 95 47 74 110 62 185 29 32 95 198 71 87 132

29% 29% 29% 24% 24% 28% 31% 40% 26% 26% 33% 26% 35% 29% 26% 31% 31% 22% 35% 27% 24% 26% 36%

DEFG T UV

You have already taken a vacation in 

2018 97 44 53 33 13 17 19 16 38 20 29 11 13 43 31 59 6 12 16 81 33 30 35

10% 9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 11% 8% 13% 8% 10% 6% 6% 11% 13% 10% 6% 8% 6% 11% 11% 9% 10%

M S

Don't know/Refused 13 5 8 2 2 6 1 1 2 3 2 10 0 1 2 6 0 0 2 11 2 9 2

1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%

H MNO

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How confident are you that you'll take a vacation in 2018? Would you say...

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

Have not already taken a vacation in 

2018 (Net) 895 273 98 119 78 156 213 293 334 613 235 174 101 330 237 277 518 373

89% 93% 87% 93% 86% 87% 89% 92% 89% 90% 89% 89% 91% 90% 91% 88% 89% 90%

  Confident (Subnet) 483 116 53 63 53 122 112 160 188 338 126 94 62 154 128 179 393 90

48% 39% 47% 49% 58% 68% 47% 50% 50% 50% 48% 48% 56% 42% 49% 57% 67% 22%

B BCD N R

    Very confident 352 68 40 46 44 103 82 123 133 252 89 68 43 104 89 145 296 56

35% 23% 35% 36% 48% 57% 35% 39% 36% 37% 34% 35% 39% 28% 34% 46% 51% 13%

B B BCD NO R

    Somewhat confident 132 48 14 17 10 19 30 37 55 87 37 27 19 50 39 35 97 34

13% 16% 12% 13% 11% 10% 13% 12% 15% 13% 14% 14% 17% 14% 15% 11% 17% 8%

R

  Not confident (Subnet) 411 157 45 56 25 35 101 133 146 274 109 80 39 176 109 98 125 283

41% 53% 40% 43% 27% 19% 42% 42% 39% 40% 41% 41% 35% 48% 42% 31% 21% 68%

EF F EF P P Q

    Not very confident 118 36 11 24 11 17 23 33 56 71 43 28 16 33 35 44 47 70

12% 12% 9% 18% 12% 10% 9% 11% 15% 10% 16% 14% 14% 9% 13% 14% 8% 17%

Q

    Not at all confident 293 121 34 32 14 17 78 100 90 203 67 52 23 143 74 54 79 213

29% 41% 30% 25% 15% 10% 33% 31% 24% 30% 25% 26% 21% 39% 29% 17% 14% 51%

DEF EF F I OP P Q

You have already taken a vacation in 

2018 97 20 14 9 13 23 22 24 38 61 27 19 10 33 19 37 62 35

10% 7% 12% 7% 14% 13% 9% 7% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 7% 12% 11% 9%

Don't know/Refused 13 1 1 0 0 1 3 1 2 5 2 2 0 3 4 1 3 7

1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

Feeling tired or having little energy 153 61 91 45 25 26 29 27 48 37 44 27 22 59 46 110 13 20 47 106 45 51 56

15% 13% 18% 15% 16% 15% 17% 14% 16% 15% 16% 15% 10% 16% 19% 18% 13% 14% 17% 14% 15% 15% 15%

M

Trouble falling or staying asleep, or 

sleeping too much 147 59 88 59 22 20 24 21 54 33 35 23 25 54 45 89 15 22 40 107 59 42 45

15% 12% 17% 20% 14% 12% 14% 11% 18% 13% 12% 13% 12% 14% 19% 15% 16% 15% 15% 14% 20% 13% 12%

H W

Poor appetite or overeating 73 32 41 24 10 12 13 13 30 14 23 10 16 33 14 57 6 5 19 55 24 22 27

7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 8% 5% 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 4% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7%

Little interest or pleasure in doing 

things 70 46 24 24 8 14 15 8 25 18 20 13 14 32 10 41 6 14 14 56 24 22 23

7% 10% 5% 8% 5% 8% 9% 4% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 9% 4% 7% 6% 10% 5% 8% 8% 7% 6%

C H

Trouble concentrating on things, such 

as reading the newspaper or watching 

television 63 31 31 28 6 9 13 6 29 10 18 9 17 21 15 37 6 14 15 48 28 15 19

6% 6% 6% 9% 4% 5% 8% 3% 10% 4% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 10% 5% 7% 9% 4% 5%

H H

Feeling down, depressed, or hopeless 58 27 31 24 8 6 14 5 27 8 16 6 9 25 18 36 1 6 12 46 24 14 19

6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 8% 2% 9% 3% 6% 3% 4% 7% 7% 6% 1% 4% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5%

H H J

Moving or speaking so slowly that 

other people could have noticed. Or 

the opposite, being so fidgety or 

restless that you have been moving 

around a lot more than usual 47 29 18 15 6 5 11 9 14 7 15 6 6 25 11 28 3 6 13 34 15 11 20

5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6%

Feeling bad about yourself or that you 

are a failure or have let yourself or 

your family down 46 21 25 20 6 6 12 2 22 7 14 7 8 18 13 27 5 6 7 39 20 12 14

5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4% 7% 1% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4%

H H

Thoughts that you would be better off 

dead, or of hurting yourself 17 13 4 4 1 4 8 1 4 4 7 4 3 6 4 7 1 3 3 14 4 4 10

2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%

C DEH

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

Feeling tired or having little energy 153 65 24 13 10 15 35 48 68 113 39 28 19 62 51 39 80 72

15% 22% 22% 10% 11% 8% 15% 15% 18% 17% 15% 14% 17% 17% 20% 12% 14% 17%

DF F P

Trouble falling or staying asleep, or 

sleeping too much 147 53 21 16 8 22 33 42 68 103 41 31 16 61 56 28 84 62

15% 18% 18% 12% 9% 12% 14% 13% 18% 15% 16% 16% 14% 17% 22% 9% 14% 15%

P P

Poor appetite or overeating 73 31 11 8 1 7 21 22 27 56 15 14 2 29 27 15 49 24

7% 10% 10% 7% 2% 4% 9% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 1% 8% 11% 5% 8% 6%

EF P

Little interest or pleasure in doing 

things 70 30 7 6 5 7 23 15 31 50 18 13 6 44 11 13 41 27

7% 10% 6% 5% 6% 4% 10% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 12% 4% 4% 7% 6%

F OP

Trouble concentrating on things, such 

as reading the newspaper or watching 

television 63 30 7 7 1 4 12 24 26 47 15 15 2 36 13 13 44 19

6% 10% 6% 5% 1% 2% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 2% 10% 5% 4% 8% 4%

EF P

Feeling down, depressed, or hopeless 58 28 8 0 2 3 16 13 24 44 9 9 1 31 16 7 34 24

6% 9% 7% 0% 2% 2% 7% 4% 6% 7% 3% 4% 1% 8% 6% 2% 6% 6%

DF D P P

Moving or speaking so slowly that other 

people could have noticed. Or the 

opposite, being so fidgety or restless 

that you have been moving around a lot 

more than usual 47 20 9 2 3 3 16 12 17 39 7 6 1 27 12 6 29 18

5% 7% 8% 2% 3% 2% 7% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 1% 7% 5% 2% 5% 4%

F F P

Feeling bad about yourself or that you 

are a failure or have let yourself or your 

family down 46 22 8 0 0 3 8 16 19 37 6 6 1 20 16 7 30 16

5% 8% 7% 0% 0% 2% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 3% 0% 6% 6% 2% 5% 4%

DEF DE P

Thoughts that you would be better off 

dead, or of hurting yourself 17 6 1 0 3 1 6 4 7 15 2 1 1 8 5 4 10 7

2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

Feeling tired or having little energy 217 95 122 65 39 34 42 37 67 57 60 38 36 82 61 149 26 25 68 148 65 73 78

22% 20% 23% 22% 24% 20% 25% 18% 22% 23% 21% 21% 17% 22% 25% 25% 28% 17% 25% 20% 22% 22% 21%

Trouble falling or staying asleep, or 

sleeping too much 202 82 121 82 36 27 27 28 73 48 45 29 33 80 60 118 22 35 53 149 82 63 56

20% 17% 23% 28% 22% 16% 16% 14% 24% 19% 16% 16% 16% 21% 25% 19% 24% 24% 20% 20% 28% 19% 15%

B FGH K M W

Little interest or pleasure in doing 

things 123 67 57 48 18 20 23 15 44 28 31 15 25 59 25 72 8 28 25 99 48 38 38

12% 14% 11% 16% 11% 12% 14% 7% 14% 11% 11% 9% 12% 16% 10% 12% 8% 19% 9% 13% 16% 12% 10%

H H

Poor appetite or overeating 123 55 68 43 20 20 23 18 44 28 34 14 21 60 28 78 10 19 26 97 43 39 41

12% 11% 13% 14% 12% 12% 14% 9% 15% 11% 12% 8% 10% 16% 12% 13% 11% 13% 10% 13% 14% 12% 11%

L

Trouble concentrating on things, such 

as reading the newspaper or watching 

television 104 51 53 43 14 15 20 11 43 20 30 11 25 44 24 62 15 17 24 81 43 29 31

10% 10% 10% 15% 9% 9% 12% 6% 14% 8% 10% 6% 12% 12% 10% 10% 16% 12% 9% 11% 15% 9% 8%

H H W

Feeling down, depressed, or hopeless 89 43 46 31 14 14 22 7 36 18 25 10 10 40 28 55 3 12 19 70 31 27 29

9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 8% 13% 3% 12% 7% 9% 6% 5% 11% 12% 9% 3% 9% 7% 9% 11% 8% 8%

H H M M

Moving or speaking so slowly that 

other people could have noticed. Or 

the opposite, being so fidgety or 

restless that you have been moving 

around a lot more than usual 75 37 39 27 12 11 13 10 23 19 18 7 11 36 21 46 5 11 18 58 27 23 24

7% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 6% 4% 5% 9% 9% 8% 5% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6%

Feeling bad about yourself or that you 

are a failure or have let yourself or 

your family down 73 35 38 32 11 10 18 3 30 13 21 10 12 36 16 42 6 16 11 62 32 21 21

7% 7% 7% 11% 7% 6% 11% 1% 10% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 11% 4% 8% 11% 6% 6%

H H H H S

Thoughts that you would be better off 

dead, or of hurting yourself 23 17 7 7 1 4 10 1 6 4 9 4 5 10 4 11 1 6 4 19 7 5 12

2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3%

EH

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

Feeling tired or having little energy 217 85 35 19 18 29 51 66 97 156 60 43 28 90 74 52 126 89

22% 29% 31% 15% 20% 16% 21% 21% 26% 23% 23% 22% 25% 25% 28% 16% 22% 21%

DF DF P P

Trouble falling or staying asleep, or 

sleeping too much 202 84 26 19 11 28 50 59 87 149 50 37 22 86 69 45 122 80

20% 29% 23% 15% 12% 15% 21% 19% 23% 22% 19% 19% 20% 23% 26% 14% 21% 19%

DEF P P

Little interest or pleasure in doing 

things 123 56 15 8 7 12 40 35 44 95 24 17 9 72 27 20 73 48

12% 19% 14% 6% 7% 6% 17% 11% 12% 14% 9% 8% 8% 20% 11% 6% 13% 11%

DEF OP

Poor appetite or overeating 123 46 21 14 7 11 33 41 46 95 26 22 7 57 37 25 77 46

12% 16% 19% 11% 8% 6% 14% 13% 12% 14% 10% 11% 6% 16% 14% 8% 13% 11%

F F P P

Trouble concentrating on things, such 

as reading the newspaper or watching 

television 104 50 15 8 3 9 23 38 40 76 24 21 7 48 29 24 72 32

10% 17% 14% 7% 3% 5% 10% 12% 11% 11% 9% 11% 6% 13% 11% 8% 12% 8%

DEF EF P

Feeling down, depressed, or hopeless 89 47 13 2 3 5 29 20 35 72 13 12 1 48 22 15 55 34

9% 16% 11% 1% 3% 3% 12% 6% 9% 11% 5% 6% 1% 13% 8% 5% 9% 8%

DEF DF H K P

Moving or speaking so slowly that other 

people could have noticed. Or the 

opposite, being so fidgety or restless 

that you have been moving around a lot 

more than usual 75 33 13 7 4 4 29 17 26 61 12 9 5 39 20 14 47 29

7% 11% 11% 6% 4% 2% 12% 5% 7% 9% 5% 5% 4% 11% 8% 4% 8% 7%

F F H P

Feeling bad about yourself or that you 

are a failure or have let yourself or your 

family down 73 37 10 2 1 6 14 27 29 62 9 8 1 35 23 13 51 23

7% 13% 9% 1% 1% 3% 6% 8% 8% 9% 3% 4% 1% 10% 9% 4% 9% 5%

DEF D K P P

Thoughts that you would be better off 

dead, or of hurting yourself 23 9 1 0 3 1 6 9 8 20 2 2 1 12 5 5 15 9

2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

A. Little interest or pleasure in doing things

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

At all (Net) 230 122 108 80 34 40 42 33 80 54 58 42 40 95 53 135 17 50 54 176 80 74 75

23% 25% 21% 27% 21% 23% 25% 17% 26% 22% 20% 24% 19% 25% 22% 22% 18% 35% 20% 24% 27% 22% 20%

H H P

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 123 67 57 48 18 20 23 15 44 28 31 15 25 59 25 72 8 28 25 99 48 38 38

12% 14% 11% 16% 11% 12% 14% 7% 14% 11% 11% 9% 12% 16% 10% 12% 8% 19% 9% 13% 16% 12% 10%

H H

    Nearly every day 70 46 24 24 8 14 15 8 25 18 20 13 14 32 10 41 6 14 14 56 24 22 23

7% 10% 5% 8% 5% 8% 9% 4% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7% 9% 4% 7% 6% 10% 5% 8% 8% 7% 6%

C H

    More than half the days 53 20 33 23 10 6 7 7 20 11 11 2 10 27 15 31 2 14 11 43 23 16 14

5% 4% 6% 8% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 1% 5% 7% 6% 5% 2% 9% 4% 6% 8% 5% 4%

L L

  Several days 107 56 51 33 16 20 19 18 36 26 27 27 15 36 28 63 10 22 30 77 33 36 37

11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 12% 11% 9% 12% 10% 10% 15% 7% 10% 12% 10% 10% 15% 11% 10% 11% 11% 10%

M

Not at all 717 336 381 200 123 123 113 149 206 192 206 123 160 260 174 458 75 95 198 519 200 247 263

71% 69% 73% 67% 76% 72% 68% 75% 68% 77% 72% 69% 76% 69% 73% 76% 80% 65% 74% 71% 67% 74% 71%

Don't know/Refused 58 27 31 16 4 7 12 17 18 2 21 14 10 22 12 13 2 0 17 41 16 11 30

6% 6% 6% 5% 2% 4% 7% 9% 6% 1% 7% 8% 5% 6% 5% 2% 2% 0% 6% 6% 5% 3% 8%

E J J V

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

A. Little interest or pleasure in doing things

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

At all (Net) 230 92 32 22 13 27 66 62 97 173 51 34 22 118 57 48 134 93

23% 31% 28% 17% 14% 15% 28% 19% 26% 26% 19% 17% 20% 32% 22% 15% 23% 22%

DEF EF H OP

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 123 56 15 8 7 12 40 35 44 95 24 17 9 72 27 20 73 48

12% 19% 14% 6% 7% 6% 17% 11% 12% 14% 9% 8% 8% 20% 11% 6% 13% 11%

DEF OP

    Nearly every day 70 30 7 6 5 7 23 15 31 50 18 13 6 44 11 13 41 27

7% 10% 6% 5% 6% 4% 10% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 6% 12% 4% 4% 7% 6%

F OP

    More than half the days 53 26 8 2 1 5 17 20 14 45 6 3 3 28 17 7 32 21

5% 9% 7% 2% 1% 3% 7% 6% 4% 7% 2% 2% 3% 8% 6% 2% 6% 5%

DEF K P P

  Several days 107 36 16 14 6 16 26 26 52 78 27 17 12 46 30 29 61 45

11% 12% 15% 11% 6% 9% 11% 8% 14% 12% 10% 9% 11% 13% 11% 9% 11% 11%

Not at all 717 197 79 106 77 152 164 250 274 489 213 161 89 240 198 261 429 285

71% 67% 69% 83% 84% 84% 69% 79% 73% 72% 81% 83% 80% 66% 76% 83% 74% 69%

B BC BC G J N N

Don't know/Refused 58 5 3 0 2 1 9 6 3 17 0 0 0 7 5 7 20 38

6% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 4% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 9%

I Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

B. Feeling down, depressed, or hopeless

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

At all (Net) 205 92 113 71 35 36 42 19 80 50 49 50 24 69 62 126 10 40 49 156 71 71 61

20% 19% 22% 24% 22% 21% 25% 9% 26% 20% 17% 28% 11% 18% 26% 21% 11% 27% 18% 21% 24% 21% 17%

H H H H K MN M Q

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 89 43 46 31 14 14 22 7 36 18 25 10 10 40 28 55 3 12 19 70 31 27 29

9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 8% 13% 3% 12% 7% 9% 6% 5% 11% 12% 9% 3% 9% 7% 9% 11% 8% 8%

H H M M

    Nearly every day 58 27 31 24 8 6 14 5 27 8 16 6 9 25 18 36 1 6 12 46 24 14 19

6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 8% 2% 9% 3% 6% 3% 4% 7% 7% 6% 1% 4% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5%

H H J

    More than half the days 31 16 15 7 6 8 9 2 9 10 9 4 2 15 10 20 2 6 7 24 7 14 10

3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%

H H

  Several days 116 49 67 40 22 22 20 12 44 32 24 39 13 29 34 71 7 27 30 86 40 44 32

12% 10% 13% 13% 13% 13% 12% 6% 14% 13% 9% 22% 6% 8% 14% 12% 8% 19% 11% 12% 13% 13% 9%

H H H H MN MN

Not at all 742 367 375 210 118 128 115 166 205 195 216 117 177 286 162 469 82 103 207 535 210 247 280

74% 76% 72% 71% 73% 75% 68% 83% 67% 78% 76% 66% 84% 76% 68% 77% 87% 71% 77% 73% 71% 74% 76%

DG I LNO L R

Don't know/Refused 58 27 32 16 8 6 11 15 20 3 20 12 9 23 15 11 2 2 13 45 16 14 26

6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 8% 6% 1% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 2% 2% 2% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7%

J J

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

B. Feeling down, depressed, or hopeless

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

At all (Net) 205 89 30 11 12 28 57 54 85 152 47 37 15 96 58 46 125 80

20% 30% 27% 9% 13% 16% 24% 17% 23% 22% 18% 19% 13% 26% 22% 14% 21% 19%

DEF D P P

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 89 47 13 2 3 5 29 20 35 72 13 12 1 48 22 15 55 34

9% 16% 11% 1% 3% 3% 12% 6% 9% 11% 5% 6% 1% 13% 8% 5% 9% 8%

DEF DF H K P

    Nearly every day 58 28 8 0 2 3 16 13 24 44 9 9 1 31 16 7 34 24

6% 9% 7% 0% 2% 2% 7% 4% 6% 7% 3% 4% 1% 8% 6% 2% 6% 6%

DF D P P

    More than half the days 31 19 5 2 1 2 12 7 11 28 3 3 0 17 6 8 22 10

3% 7% 4% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 0% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2%

F

  Several days 116 42 18 10 9 23 29 33 50 80 34 25 14 48 36 30 70 46

12% 14% 16% 8% 10% 13% 12% 10% 13% 12% 13% 13% 12% 13% 14% 10% 12% 11%

Not at all 742 199 81 117 79 148 175 259 282 515 212 155 93 266 198 259 436 301

74% 68% 71% 91% 86% 82% 74% 81% 75% 76% 80% 80% 84% 73% 76% 82% 75% 72%

BC BC B G N

Don't know/Refused 58 6 2 0 1 4 6 5 6 13 6 3 3 4 4 11 22 36

6% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 9%

Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

C. Trouble falling or staying asleep, or sleeping too much

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

At all (Net) 350 145 205 136 48 60 57 48 135 85 82 69 55 136 90 211 34 68 92 258 136 108 105

35% 30% 39% 46% 30% 35% 34% 24% 44% 34% 29% 39% 26% 36% 38% 35% 36% 46% 34% 35% 46% 33% 29%

B EGH H H K M M M VW

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 202 82 121 82 36 27 27 28 73 48 45 29 33 80 60 118 22 35 53 149 82 63 56

20% 17% 23% 28% 22% 16% 16% 14% 24% 19% 16% 16% 16% 21% 25% 19% 24% 24% 20% 20% 28% 19% 15%

B FGH K M W

    Nearly every day 147 59 88 59 22 20 24 21 54 33 35 23 25 54 45 89 15 22 40 107 59 42 45

15% 12% 17% 20% 14% 12% 14% 11% 18% 13% 12% 13% 12% 14% 19% 15% 16% 15% 15% 14% 20% 13% 12%

H W

    More than half the days 55 23 33 23 14 8 4 7 19 15 10 6 8 26 15 29 8 14 13 43 23 21 11

6% 5% 6% 8% 8% 4% 2% 4% 6% 6% 3% 3% 4% 7% 6% 5% 8% 9% 5% 6% 8% 6% 3%

G G W

  Several days 148 63 85 53 12 33 29 20 62 37 37 40 22 56 30 93 11 32 39 109 53 45 49

15% 13% 16% 18% 8% 19% 17% 10% 20% 15% 13% 22% 11% 15% 13% 15% 12% 22% 14% 15% 18% 14% 13%

EH EH EH K MO

Not at all 600 312 288 145 110 102 98 140 153 160 185 97 145 224 134 384 60 78 164 436 145 212 238

60% 64% 55% 49% 68% 60% 59% 70% 50% 64% 65% 54% 69% 59% 56% 63% 64% 54% 61% 59% 49% 64% 65%

C D DG I I LNO U U

Don't know/Refused 55 28 26 16 4 8 13 12 17 3 18 13 9 18 15 11 0 0 13 41 16 12 24

5% 6% 5% 6% 2% 5% 8% 6% 5% 1% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 2% 1% 0% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7%

J

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

C. Trouble falling or staying asleep, or sleeping too much

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

At all (Net) 350 133 48 45 23 51 97 97 145 253 92 66 43 132 112 100 209 141

35% 45% 42% 35% 25% 29% 41% 31% 39% 37% 35% 34% 39% 36% 43% 32% 36% 34%

EF E H P

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 202 84 26 19 11 28 50 59 87 149 50 37 22 86 69 45 122 80

20% 29% 23% 15% 12% 15% 21% 19% 23% 22% 19% 19% 20% 23% 26% 14% 21% 19%

DEF P P

    Nearly every day 147 53 21 16 8 22 33 42 68 103 41 31 16 61 56 28 84 62

15% 18% 18% 12% 9% 12% 14% 13% 18% 15% 16% 16% 14% 17% 22% 9% 14% 15%

P P

    More than half the days 55 32 6 3 3 5 17 18 19 46 9 5 6 25 13 17 38 18

6% 11% 5% 2% 3% 3% 7% 6% 5% 7% 3% 3% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4%

DF

  Several days 148 49 21 26 11 24 47 38 58 104 42 29 21 46 44 55 87 60

15% 17% 19% 21% 13% 13% 20% 12% 16% 15% 16% 15% 19% 13% 17% 17% 15% 15%

H

Not at all 600 157 65 83 65 126 138 213 225 413 172 129 68 230 140 211 355 240

60% 53% 58% 65% 71% 70% 58% 67% 60% 61% 65% 66% 61% 63% 54% 67% 61% 58%

B B O

Don't know/Refused 55 4 0 0 4 3 3 7 4 14 0 0 0 3 7 5 19 35

5% 1% 0% 0% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 3% 8%

Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

D. Feeling tired or having little energy

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

At all (Net) 428 187 241 139 78 69 70 71 138 114 107 87 78 164 100 280 43 63 119 309 139 147 141

43% 38% 46% 47% 48% 40% 42% 36% 45% 46% 37% 48% 37% 43% 42% 46% 45% 43% 44% 42% 47% 44% 38%

B H H

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 217 95 122 65 39 34 42 37 67 57 60 38 36 82 61 149 26 25 68 148 65 73 78

22% 20% 23% 22% 24% 20% 25% 18% 22% 23% 21% 21% 17% 22% 25% 25% 28% 17% 25% 20% 22% 22% 21%

    Nearly every day 153 61 91 45 25 26 29 27 48 37 44 27 22 59 46 110 13 20 47 106 45 51 56

15% 13% 18% 15% 16% 15% 17% 14% 16% 15% 16% 15% 10% 16% 19% 18% 13% 14% 17% 14% 15% 15% 15%

M

    More than half the days 64 33 31 20 13 8 13 10 18 20 16 11 14 24 15 38 14 6 22 42 20 21 22

6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 15% 4% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6%

PR

  Several days 211 92 120 74 40 35 29 34 71 57 46 49 42 82 39 131 16 38 51 161 74 74 63

21% 19% 23% 25% 24% 20% 17% 17% 23% 23% 16% 27% 20% 22% 17% 22% 17% 26% 19% 22% 25% 22% 17%

O W

Not at all 526 272 254 145 80 95 85 115 151 132 161 79 123 198 126 317 51 82 138 388 145 174 201

52% 56% 49% 49% 49% 56% 51% 58% 50% 53% 56% 44% 59% 52% 53% 52% 54% 57% 51% 53% 49% 53% 55%

L

Don't know/Refused 51 26 25 13 4 7 12 13 15 2 18 14 9 16 12 9 0 0 12 39 13 11 26

5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 7% 7% 5% 1% 6% 8% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 0% 5% 5% 4% 3% 7%

J J V

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

D. Feeling tired or having little energy

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

At all (Net) 428 148 60 51 39 65 107 117 193 292 128 88 65 163 134 125 254 172

43% 50% 53% 40% 42% 36% 45% 37% 52% 43% 49% 45% 59% 45% 52% 39% 44% 41%

F F H P

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 217 85 35 19 18 29 51 66 97 156 60 43 28 90 74 52 126 89

22% 29% 31% 15% 20% 16% 21% 21% 26% 23% 23% 22% 25% 25% 28% 16% 22% 21%

DF DF P P

    Nearly every day 153 65 24 13 10 15 35 48 68 113 39 28 19 62 51 39 80 72

15% 22% 22% 10% 11% 8% 15% 15% 18% 17% 15% 14% 17% 17% 20% 12% 14% 17%

DF F P

    More than half the days 64 20 11 6 8 14 16 18 30 43 21 15 9 28 23 13 47 17

6% 7% 10% 5% 8% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 4% 8% 4%

P R

  Several days 211 63 25 32 21 36 56 51 96 136 68 45 37 73 60 73 128 82

21% 21% 22% 25% 23% 20% 24% 16% 26% 20% 26% 23% 33% 20% 23% 23% 22% 20%

H

Not at all 526 141 53 77 53 114 127 195 179 376 136 107 45 199 122 188 313 210

52% 48% 47% 60% 57% 63% 53% 61% 48% 55% 51% 55% 41% 54% 47% 59% 54% 50%

BC I O

Don't know/Refused 51 6 0 0 0 1 5 5 2 11 0 0 0 3 3 4 16 35

5% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 8%

Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

E. Poor appetite or overeating

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

At all (Net) 256 114 142 99 38 46 37 35 103 61 59 50 44 99 62 151 23 53 57 198 99 84 72

25% 24% 27% 33% 23% 27% 22% 18% 34% 25% 21% 28% 21% 26% 26% 25% 24% 36% 21% 27% 33% 25% 20%

GH H K W

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 123 55 68 43 20 20 23 18 44 28 34 14 21 60 28 78 10 19 26 97 43 39 41

12% 11% 13% 14% 12% 12% 14% 9% 15% 11% 12% 8% 10% 16% 12% 13% 11% 13% 10% 13% 14% 12% 11%

L

    Nearly every day 73 32 41 24 10 12 13 13 30 14 23 10 16 33 14 57 6 5 19 55 24 22 27

7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 10% 6% 8% 5% 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 4% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7%

    More than half the days 49 23 27 18 10 7 9 4 14 15 10 4 5 27 14 21 5 14 8 42 18 17 14

5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2% 2% 7% 6% 4% 5% 10% 3% 6% 6% 5% 4%

M P

  Several days 133 59 73 56 18 26 14 18 59 33 26 36 23 40 34 73 13 33 31 102 56 44 32

13% 12% 14% 19% 11% 15% 8% 9% 19% 13% 9% 20% 11% 10% 14% 12% 13% 23% 12% 14% 19% 13% 9%

GH K MN P W

Not at all 698 347 351 185 120 117 119 151 187 185 208 117 157 261 164 445 71 93 198 501 185 237 270

69% 71% 68% 62% 74% 69% 71% 76% 62% 74% 73% 65% 75% 69% 69% 74% 75% 64% 74% 68% 62% 71% 74%

D I I U

Don't know/Refused 51 24 27 13 4 7 12 13 14 3 18 12 9 17 12 9 1 0 14 37 13 11 25

5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 7% 7% 5% 1% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 1% 1% 0% 5% 5% 4% 3% 7%

J

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

E. Poor appetite or overeating

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

At all (Net) 256 93 44 26 20 34 67 73 109 183 68 53 27 98 82 69 157 97

25% 31% 39% 21% 22% 19% 28% 23% 29% 27% 26% 27% 24% 27% 32% 22% 27% 23%

F DEF P

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 123 46 21 14 7 11 33 41 46 95 26 22 7 57 37 25 77 46

12% 16% 19% 11% 8% 6% 14% 13% 12% 14% 10% 11% 6% 16% 14% 8% 13% 11%

F F P P

    Nearly every day 73 31 11 8 1 7 21 22 27 56 15 14 2 29 27 15 49 24

7% 10% 10% 7% 2% 4% 9% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 1% 8% 11% 5% 8% 6%

EF P

    More than half the days 49 15 10 6 6 4 11 19 19 39 11 8 5 28 10 10 28 22

5% 5% 9% 5% 7% 2% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 3% 5% 5%

F P

  Several days 133 46 23 12 13 23 34 32 63 88 43 32 20 41 45 44 81 50

13% 16% 20% 9% 14% 13% 14% 10% 17% 13% 16% 16% 18% 11% 17% 14% 14% 12%

H

Not at all 698 198 69 101 69 145 169 238 262 486 196 142 84 266 172 243 409 286

69% 67% 61% 79% 76% 81% 71% 75% 70% 72% 74% 73% 75% 73% 66% 77% 70% 69%

C BC O

Don't know/Refused 51 4 0 1 2 1 3 6 2 11 0 0 0 2 5 5 17 33

5% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 3% 8%

Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

F. Feeling bad about yourself or that you are a failure or have let yourself or your family down

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

At all (Net) 161 72 89 77 24 21 28 12 76 32 36 38 19 67 38 88 16 38 36 125 77 45 40

16% 15% 17% 26% 15% 12% 17% 6% 25% 13% 13% 21% 9% 18% 16% 14% 17% 26% 13% 17% 26% 13% 11%

FH H H H JK M M P VW

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 73 35 38 32 11 10 18 3 30 13 21 10 12 36 16 42 6 16 11 62 32 21 21

7% 7% 7% 11% 7% 6% 11% 1% 10% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 7% 7% 6% 11% 4% 8% 11% 6% 6%

H H H H S

    Nearly every day 46 21 25 20 6 6 12 2 22 7 14 7 8 18 13 27 5 6 7 39 20 12 14

5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4% 7% 1% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4%

H H

    More than half the days 27 14 13 11 5 3 6 1 8 6 7 2 4 18 3 15 1 10 4 23 11 9 7

3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 7% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%

H H O

  Several days 88 37 51 45 13 11 10 9 46 19 15 28 7 31 22 46 10 22 25 63 45 24 19

9% 8% 10% 15% 8% 6% 6% 4% 15% 8% 5% 16% 3% 8% 9% 8% 11% 15% 9% 9% 15% 7% 5%

FGH JK MN M M P VW

Not at all 789 386 403 206 131 142 127 176 214 211 230 127 181 295 185 507 78 107 219 570 206 273 303

78% 80% 77% 69% 81% 83% 76% 88% 70% 85% 81% 71% 86% 78% 78% 84% 82% 74% 81% 77% 69% 82% 82%

D D DG I I LNO U U

Don't know/Refused 55 27 28 14 6 8 13 12 15 6 19 14 9 16 16 11 0 0 14 41 14 14 25

5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 6% 5% 2% 7% 8% 5% 4% 7% 2% 1% 0% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7%

J

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

F. Feeling bad about yourself or that you are a failure or have let yourself or your family down

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

At all (Net) 161 74 22 14 7 18 31 59 65 123 34 24 14 75 46 37 100 61

16% 25% 19% 11% 7% 10% 13% 19% 17% 18% 13% 12% 13% 21% 18% 12% 17% 15%

DEF E P

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 73 37 10 2 1 6 14 27 29 62 9 8 1 35 23 13 51 23

7% 13% 9% 1% 1% 3% 6% 8% 8% 9% 3% 4% 1% 10% 9% 4% 9% 5%

DEF D K P P

    Nearly every day 46 22 8 0 0 3 8 16 19 37 6 6 1 20 16 7 30 16

5% 8% 7% 0% 0% 2% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 3% 0% 6% 6% 2% 5% 4%

DEF DE P

    More than half the days 27 15 2 2 1 2 6 11 9 24 3 2 1 15 7 5 21 7

3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2%

  Several days 88 36 12 13 6 13 16 32 36 61 26 16 13 40 23 24 50 38

9% 12% 11% 10% 6% 7% 7% 10% 10% 9% 10% 8% 12% 11% 9% 8% 9% 9%

Not at all 789 217 91 113 84 159 202 252 305 544 227 170 96 287 208 272 463 321

78% 74% 80% 88% 92% 88% 85% 79% 82% 80% 86% 87% 87% 79% 80% 86% 79% 77%

B B B N

Don't know/Refused 55 4 1 1 1 3 5 7 4 13 3 2 1 3 6 7 20 35

5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 8%

Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

G. Trouble concentrating on things, such as reading the newspaper or watching television

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

At all (Net) 192 83 109 77 33 30 34 17 77 43 46 34 36 72 50 115 17 36 45 147 77 63 51

19% 17% 21% 26% 21% 17% 20% 8% 25% 17% 16% 19% 17% 19% 21% 19% 17% 25% 17% 20% 26% 19% 14%

H H H H K W

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 104 51 53 43 14 15 20 11 43 20 30 11 25 44 24 62 15 17 24 81 43 29 31

10% 10% 10% 15% 9% 9% 12% 6% 14% 8% 10% 6% 12% 12% 10% 10% 16% 12% 9% 11% 15% 9% 8%

H H W

    Nearly every day 63 31 31 28 6 9 13 6 29 10 18 9 17 21 15 37 6 14 15 48 28 15 19

6% 6% 6% 9% 4% 5% 8% 3% 10% 4% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 10% 5% 7% 9% 4% 5%

H H

    More than half the days 42 20 22 16 8 7 7 5 14 11 12 2 8 23 8 25 9 3 9 33 16 15 12

4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 1% 4% 6% 4% 4% 10% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3%

L

  Several days 88 32 56 34 20 14 15 6 34 23 17 23 11 27 27 53 1 19 22 66 34 34 21

9% 7% 11% 11% 12% 8% 9% 3% 11% 9% 6% 13% 5% 7% 11% 9% 1% 13% 8% 9% 11% 10% 6%

H H H H M Q W W

Not at all 762 379 383 208 124 134 121 169 214 203 221 132 164 289 177 482 77 109 210 552 208 258 290

76% 78% 74% 70% 77% 78% 72% 85% 70% 82% 77% 74% 78% 77% 74% 80% 81% 75% 78% 75% 70% 78% 79%

DG I U

Don't know/Refused 51 24 27 12 4 7 12 14 14 3 19 13 9 17 12 9 1 0 14 37 12 11 26

5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 4% 7% 7% 5% 1% 7% 7% 4% 4% 5% 1% 1% 0% 5% 5% 4% 3% 7%

J

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

G. Trouble concentrating on things, such as reading the newspaper or watching television

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

At all (Net) 192 81 29 10 17 26 49 60 80 141 47 35 18 88 59 42 125 68

19% 28% 26% 8% 19% 14% 20% 19% 21% 21% 18% 18% 16% 24% 23% 13% 21% 16%

DF D P P

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 104 50 15 8 3 9 23 38 40 76 24 21 7 48 29 24 72 32

10% 17% 14% 7% 3% 5% 10% 12% 11% 11% 9% 11% 6% 13% 11% 8% 12% 8%

DEF EF P

    Nearly every day 63 30 7 7 1 4 12 24 26 47 15 15 2 36 13 13 44 19

6% 10% 6% 5% 1% 2% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 2% 10% 5% 4% 8% 4%

EF P

    More than half the days 42 20 8 2 1 4 11 14 14 30 10 6 5 12 16 11 28 14

4% 7% 7% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3%

  Several days 88 31 14 2 14 17 25 23 40 65 23 15 11 40 30 18 53 35

9% 11% 12% 1% 16% 10% 11% 7% 11% 10% 9% 7% 10% 11% 11% 6% 9% 8%

D D D D P P

Not at all 762 209 84 117 73 153 186 252 293 527 217 160 93 273 197 270 443 314

76% 71% 74% 91% 80% 85% 78% 79% 78% 78% 82% 82% 84% 75% 76% 86% 76% 75%

BC B NO

Don't know/Refused 51 4 0 1 1 2 4 6 1 11 0 0 0 4 4 3 16 34

5% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 8%

Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

H. Moving or speaking so slowly that other people could have noticed. Or the opposite, being so fidgety or restless that you have been moving around a lot more than usual

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

At all (Net) 141 71 69 52 23 16 25 24 53 26 35 22 25 59 34 77 11 31 38 102 52 39 48

14% 15% 13% 17% 14% 9% 15% 12% 17% 11% 12% 12% 12% 16% 14% 13% 12% 21% 14% 14% 17% 12% 13%

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 75 37 39 27 12 11 13 10 23 19 18 7 11 36 21 46 5 11 18 58 27 23 24

7% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 6% 4% 5% 9% 9% 8% 5% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6%

    Nearly every day 47 29 18 15 6 5 11 9 14 7 15 6 6 25 11 28 3 6 13 34 15 11 20

5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6%

    More than half the days 28 8 20 12 6 6 3 1 9 12 3 2 5 11 10 18 2 5 5 23 12 12 4

3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1%

H H K W W

  Several days 65 35 31 25 11 5 11 13 30 7 17 15 14 23 13 31 6 20 21 45 25 15 24

6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 3% 7% 7% 10% 3% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 14% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7%

J P

Not at all 807 384 423 231 132 146 130 162 236 216 229 143 175 301 188 517 81 112 216 591 231 279 292

80% 79% 81% 78% 82% 86% 77% 81% 78% 87% 80% 80% 83% 80% 79% 85% 86% 77% 80% 80% 78% 84% 80%

I

Don't know/Refused 58 30 27 14 6 8 13 14 15 6 21 14 10 18 16 12 2 2 15 43 14 14 27

6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 7% 5% 2% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 2% 2% 2% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7%

J

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

H. Moving or speaking so slowly that other people could have noticed. Or the opposite, being so fidgety or restless that you have been moving around a lot more than usual

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

At all (Net) 141 55 23 15 7 15 49 36 51 111 27 23 6 78 34 25 86 53

14% 19% 21% 11% 7% 8% 21% 11% 14% 16% 10% 12% 5% 21% 13% 8% 15% 13%

EF EF H OP

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 75 33 13 7 4 4 29 17 26 61 12 9 5 39 20 14 47 29

7% 11% 11% 6% 4% 2% 12% 5% 7% 9% 5% 5% 4% 11% 8% 4% 8% 7%

F F H P

    Nearly every day 47 20 9 2 3 3 16 12 17 39 7 6 1 27 12 6 29 18

5% 7% 8% 2% 3% 2% 7% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 1% 7% 5% 2% 5% 4%

F F P

    More than half the days 28 13 4 5 1 2 13 5 9 22 6 3 4 12 8 8 18 10

3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1% 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%

H

  Several days 65 22 11 7 3 11 20 18 24 50 14 14 1 39 14 11 40 24

6% 8% 10% 6% 3% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 1% 11% 6% 4% 7% 6%

P

Not at all 807 235 89 110 84 163 184 275 317 554 234 169 104 280 220 285 476 327

80% 80% 79% 86% 92% 91% 77% 87% 85% 82% 89% 87% 94% 77% 85% 90% 82% 78%

BC BC G G J N N

Don't know/Refused 58 4 1 3 1 2 6 7 6 15 3 3 1 7 5 6 21 37

6% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 9%

Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

 ------------------------------------------------  ------------------------------------------------------------------

Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

I. Thoughts that you would be better off dead, or of hurting yourself

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 1005 503 502 184 109 143 207 352 189 193 382 179 228 368 230 704 71 74 405 600 184 252 559

Weighted Total 1005 485 520 297 162* 170 168 200 304 248 285 179 210 378 239 606 95* 145* 269 736 297 332 368

 

At all (Net) 56 30 26 25 5 9 12 5 23 12 12 14 6 21 16 28 2 18 6 50 25 14 17

6% 6% 5% 8% 3% 5% 7% 2% 7% 5% 4% 8% 3% 6% 7% 5% 2% 12% 2% 7% 8% 4% 5%

H H PQ S

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 23 17 7 7 1 4 10 1 6 4 9 4 5 10 4 11 1 6 4 19 7 5 12

2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3%

EH

    Nearly every day 17 13 4 4 1 4 8 1 4 4 7 4 3 6 4 7 1 3 3 14 4 4 10

2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%

C DEH

    More than half the days 6 3 3 3 0 1 2 0 2 1 2 1 2 3 0 3 0 2 1 5 3 1 2

1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%

  Several days 33 14 19 18 5 4 2 4 16 8 3 9 1 12 11 18 1 13 2 30 18 9 6

3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 1% 5% 0% 3% 5% 3% 1% 9% 1% 4% 6% 3% 2%

GH K M M P S W

Not at all 888 429 460 254 151 154 144 178 264 232 254 152 195 334 207 564 91 127 245 643 254 305 322

88% 88% 88% 86% 93% 90% 86% 89% 87% 93% 89% 85% 93% 89% 87% 93% 96% 88% 91% 87% 86% 92% 88%

L

Don't know/Refused 61 26 34 18 5 8 11 17 18 5 19 13 10 22 16 14 2 0 17 44 18 13 28

6% 5% 7% 6% 3% 5% 7% 8% 6% 2% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 2% 2% 0% 6% 6% 6% 4% 8%

J

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

Over the PAST TWO WEEKS, how often have you been bothered by any of the following problems? For each of these problems, please tell me

if you have been bothered by it nearly every day, more than half the days, several days, or not at all.

I. Thoughts that you would be better off dead, or of hurting yourself

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 1005 282 109 121 91 175 269 358 309 748 201 138 93 332 239 377 569 430

Weighted Total 1005 295 113* 128* 91* 180 238 318 374 679 264 195 111* 365 260 316 583 416

 

At all (Net) 56 24 10 1 3 3 11 21 23 46 10 5 5 25 18 12 30 26

6% 8% 8% 1% 4% 2% 5% 7% 6% 7% 4% 3% 4% 7% 7% 4% 5% 6%

DF DF

  Nearly every day/More than half the 

days (Subnet) 23 9 1 0 3 1 6 9 8 20 2 2 1 12 5 5 15 9

2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%

    Nearly every day 17 6 1 0 3 1 6 4 7 15 2 1 1 8 5 4 10 7

2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%

    More than half the days 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 6 1 1 1 5 0 1 5 2

1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0%

  Several days 33 15 9 1 1 2 6 13 15 25 7 4 4 13 13 7 16 17

3% 5% 8% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4%

DF

Not at all 888 265 101 124 87 174 215 291 347 615 253 188 106 334 236 294 528 355

88% 90% 89% 97% 95% 97% 90% 92% 93% 90% 96% 96% 95% 91% 91% 93% 91% 85%

BC J R

Don't know/Refused 61 6 3 3 1 3 12 5 4 19 2 2 0 6 5 10 25 36

6% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 3% 4% 9%

I Q

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base
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ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How difficult have these problems made it for you to do your work, take care of things at home, or get along with other people? Would you

say it has made it...

Base = Bothered by any problem in the past two weeks

Millen-  Baby White Black

nials  Gen X Boomers Mid- Only Only Hispanic Land- Cell

Total Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (20-37) (38-53) (54-72) Northeast West South West (Non-Hisp) (Non-Hisp) (Any Race) line Phone 18-34 35-54 55+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)

Unweighted Total 604 299 305 126 73 93 115 194 129 128 200 114 126 218 146 430 44 53 248 356 126 166 309

Weighted Total 623 296 326 205* 110* 109* 93* 104 211 166 145 119* 108* 241 154 374 64* 107* 166 457 205* 218 197

 

At all difficult (Net) 224 92 131 93 44 29 33 24 95 52 46 44 43 78 58 135 20 44 52 172 93 73 57

36% 31% 40% 45% 40% 27% 36% 23% 45% 31% 32% 37% 40% 32% 38% 36% 31% 41% 31% 38% 45% 33% 29%

FH H H JK W

  Extremely/Very difficult (Subnet) 64 24 40 25 7 15 11 5 30 13 14 10 8 29 17 40 4 14 14 50 25 22 16

10% 8% 12% 12% 6% 14% 12% 5% 14% 8% 9% 8% 7% 12% 11% 11% 6% 13% 9% 11% 12% 10% 8%

H

    Extremely difficult 32 12 20 15 5 3 6 3 20 3 6 7 6 13 6 21 1 8 6 27 15 8 9

5% 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 7% 3% 10% 2% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 2% 8% 3% 6% 7% 4% 5%

J

    Very difficult 32 11 20 10 2 12 5 3 10 10 7 3 1 16 11 20 3 6 8 23 10 14 7

5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 11% 5% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 1% 7% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4%

EH

  Somewhat difficult 160 69 91 68 37 14 22 19 64 39 33 34 36 49 41 95 16 30 38 122 68 51 41

26% 23% 28% 33% 34% 13% 24% 18% 31% 24% 22% 29% 33% 20% 26% 25% 25% 28% 23% 27% 33% 23% 21%

FH FH N W

Not difficult at all 390 201 189 111 63 80 59 76 116 111 97 74 64 161 91 235 43 63 111 279 111 142 135

63% 68% 58% 54% 57% 73% 64% 73% 55% 67% 67% 62% 59% 67% 59% 63% 68% 59% 67% 61% 54% 65% 69%

C DE DE U

Don't know/Refused 9 3 6 1 3 0 1 4 0 3 2 0 1 2 6 4 1 0 3 6 1 3 5

1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 4% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

DF

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C - D/E/F/G/H - I/J/K - L/M/N/O - P/Q/R - S/T - U/V/W

Overlap formulae used.  * small base

Generation Race Interview

 ------------------------------------------------ Region  ----------------------------------- Method

Sex Age  ----------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------- Age

 -------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ -----------------------------------------------



 

ORC STUDY #727228               CARAVAN               MAY 31-JUNE 3, 2018

SUMMER TRAVEL SPENDING SURVEY 2018

How difficult have these problems made it for you to do your work, take care of things at home, or get along with other people? Would you

say it has made it...

Base = Bothered by any problem in the past two weeks

$35K - $50K- $75K - $100K HS Grad College College Very/ Not very/

Total LT $35K LT $50K LT $75K LT $100K or more 1 2 3 or more No Yes Under 13  13-17 or less Incomplete Graduate somewhat Not at all

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R)

Unweighted Total 604 201 72 72 55 99 170 195 219 458 133 88 66 219 158 212 355 245

Weighted Total 623 213 78* 77* 58* 104* 158 180 266 437 174* 124* 81* 246 181 181 380 238

 

At all difficult (Net) 224 92 26 17 21 32 46 66 104 153 67 58 18 88 75 55 145 79

36% 43% 33% 22% 36% 31% 29% 37% 39% 35% 38% 47% 22% 36% 42% 30% 38% 33%

D

  Extremely/Very difficult (Subnet) 64 23 14 5 2 4 10 20 32 46 16 14 3 25 24 12 40 24

10% 11% 18% 7% 3% 4% 6% 11% 12% 11% 9% 11% 3% 10% 13% 7% 10% 10%

EF

    Extremely difficult 32 13 8 2 0 1 4 14 13 22 9 9 0 15 14 2 17 15

5% 6% 11% 2% 0% 1% 2% 8% 5% 5% 5% 7% 0% 6% 8% 1% 4% 6%

EF P P

    Very difficult 32 11 6 4 2 4 6 6 19 24 7 5 3 10 10 11 23 9

5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4%

  Somewhat difficult 160 69 12 12 19 28 36 46 72 107 51 44 15 63 51 42 105 55

26% 32% 15% 15% 33% 27% 23% 25% 27% 24% 29% 36% 19% 26% 28% 23% 28% 23%

CD

Not difficult at all 390 119 52 60 37 70 110 114 158 281 105 64 62 157 106 121 230 156

63% 56% 67% 78% 64% 67% 70% 63% 59% 64% 60% 52% 77% 64% 58% 67% 60% 65%

B

Don't know/Refused 9 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 4 4 2 2 1 1 0 4 6 3

1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%

_________________________________________________________________________________________

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/K - N/O/P - Q/R

Overlap formulae used.  * small base
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Household Income Education Importance of Annual Vacation

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ Household Size Children In Household  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


